Sections 230 to 232 read with Sections 13 and 61 and other applicable provisions of the Act, 

and Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of Transferor Company, the authorized 

share capital of Transferee Company shall stand increased from the present authorized share 

capital consisting of 11,00,00,000 (Eleven Crore) equity shares of INR 10/- (Rupees 10 

only) each aggregating to INR 1,10,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Ten Crore only) 

to 11,01,50,000 (Eleven Crores One Lakh Fifty Thousand) equity shares of INR 10/­

(Rupees Ten only) each, collectively aggregating to INR 1,10,15,00,000 /- (Rupees One 

Hundred Ten Crore Fifteen Lakh only). The fees/duty already paid by Transferor Company 

for their authorized share capital shall be deemed to have been paid by Transferee Company. 

The amended Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Transferee Company 

shall without any further act, deed or instrument be substituted as follows: 

"The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 1,10,15,00,0001- (Rupees One 
Hundred Ten Crore Fifteen Lakh) divided into 11,01,50,0001- (Eleven Crore One 
Lakh Fifty Thousand) equity shares of INR 101- (Rupees Ten only) each." 

Pursuant immediately to the increase of authorized share capital as envisaged above, the 

Memorandum of Association of Transferee Company shall automatically stand amended . 

and altered accordingly.